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ISDC Status

Swiss funding for 2013 approved. Operations
guaranteed.

Funding for 2014-2016 are linked to ESA’s decisions.

Some changes in manpower allocation has been
done at ISDC (share with other projects).

The level of support for INTEGRAL is satisfactory.

Re-organization of the Operation hardware and
software to ease maintenance and increase
performance is completed. H/W upgrades.



Quick look analysis of
INTEGRAL data
7/ GRB in the IBIS Fov (one was a weak alert, 6.5<5/N<8)
~200 GRB/year in SPI ACS. Used for IPN triangulation.

Inform Pl of Open programs of the observation status
(not for public data).

Inform all Pls of data rights in case of problems or
relevant serendipitous sources (no data rights).

63 Alels related to INTEGRAL discoveries

We inform the Pl of public programs before using the
observations.
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IGR J17480-2446 in
Terzan 5 and AMSPs

ATELSs related to

B ATELs related to INTEGRAL or IGR sources

© Fraction of the total number of ATELs

INTEGRAL or IGR
sources are steadily
published over the
mission lifetime.

INTEGRAL results
occupied half of ATELs
during the first two
years and possibly
boosted the attention to
transient X-ray sources

Other missions and
ground based
experiments increased
the total number of
ATELs

Paris 18.10.2012

Discovery and follow-up of transients with INTEGRAL- C.Ferrigno



ISDC Operations/data distribution

® NRT data are available within 3 hours. Smooth processing.
® The operational archive is now revision 3
® Rev 3 reprocessing: completed and available.

® JEM-X off-line energy calibration not always used the due to
variable delivery time: need of OSA energy reconstruction
step



CONS telemetry
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Sum of Good time intervals wrt to planned time
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Sum of Good time intervals wrt to planned time
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Month
2012

FTP

GBytes
January 3234.65

FEbruary 943.12

March 0.004

April 594.47
May 1181.49
June 1505.23
July 668.67
August 421.63

Septembe 895,33
785.82

October

Data downloads

99

111

1
47
77

108

89
/1
72
/1

Browse

accesses MBytes

117.27
282.50
134.10
224.58
199.76
6.51
0
113.02
723.63
367.71

accesses GBytes accesses

41
92
84
98
90
11

0
46
106
108

Rsync

800.76
1834.36
5643.36

543.21

864.82

838.98

635.22

721.06
3155.05
2069.86

23
34
31
28
33
28
22
30
41
39

ESAC/ Total Total
rsync (GBytes) unique
(GB) visits
131.46 3904 163
346.37 2431 237
82.10 - 116
59.44 1078 173
17.88 2029 200

3.94 2340 147
0 1304 111
97.44 1045 147
364.37 3687 219
97.46 2759 218
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Added Rsync since 2009



OSA downloads

® OSA |0 software was downloaded 101
since its delivery (excluded ISDC
downloads).

® 35 linux 64, 25 linux 32,22 Mac, |6
source

® 46 testdata downloads

® Renovated interest.



High level archive, HEAVENS

S [HEAVENS

© Query parameters 0,z
Basic | Advanced
Source name: or select a famous object $
or RA DEC: Equatorial FKS ¢
Time interval E : MID (TT)
All | None

Ig Planck |a INTEGRAL OMC |g RXTE ASM |a INTEGRAL JEM-X |E RXTE PCA |g INTEGRAL ISGRI |¥ INTEGRAL PICSIT

[D INTEGRAL SPI C INTEGRAL SPIACS |¥ FERMILAT |¥ HEGRA ) INTEGRAL IREM

™ Sky ima

B Energy band [keV]: 17.3-80.0
# Lightcurve with a bin size of hours 3 Min-Max: | 13.0 $! | 5209
« Spectrum

Submit || Reset |

130 single accesses per month !!

Included
FERMI/LAT,

Planck, SPI,
and RXTE.

Inclusion of
XMM-
Newton is
almost there.

Development
on hold for
funding
shortage



Simplified OSA!?

® Guarantee archive usability of INTEGRAL
data, two possible ways

® high level products from HEAVENS,
limited choice of energy ranges and time
bins

® user friendly and maintainable OSA to
exploit archive data and retain some
flexibility



Technical requirements
and open issues

reduce dependency on external S/WV: eliminate
GUI inherited from CERN root!?

simplify building process to reduce need of
maintenance: migrate to heasoft-like configure
and make file (under investigation)?

distribute OSA with heasoft?
reduce number of input parameters

allow for trivial parallelization with grid engine
(separate scw processing) !



ISDC_ENV
REP_BASE_PROD

s;w/

list

input base_dir

status
of

processed
SCw

_

process
parameters




process
parameters

of
processed

input base_dir
Run-Id

ISDC_ENV
REP_BASE_PROD




Scientific requirements

No need for large user manuals, reduced number
of options

Define energy bins separately for imaging spectra
and light curves: SPI like fashion

Define user GTI (allow for phase or time
resolved analysis: pulsars, BH)

Discard unreliable data (short noisy scw, difficult
for SPI)

. IUG2?



VWVays to achieve the goals
(with limited man-power)

® Simplify the science analysis scripts

® Rewrite some executables (need support
from consortium !)



Future activity

Routine update of IC files
Guarantee smooth operations

Update of OSA for |EM-X (and PicSIT ?)

Prepare for long term operational phase: archive
calibration and final OSA distribution



