ISDC for the INTEGRAL USER GROUP

Carlo Ferrigno (ISDC)

ESA, 22-23 January 2013

ISDC Status

- Swiss funding for 2013 approved. Operations guaranteed.
- Funding for 2014-2016 are linked to ESA's decisions.
- Some changes in manpower allocation has been done at ISDC (share with other projects).
- The level of support for INTEGRAL is satisfactory.
- Re-organization of the Operation hardware and software to ease maintenance and increase performance is completed. H/W upgrades.

Quick look analysis of INTEGRAL data

- 7 GRB in the IBIS Fov (one was a weak alert, 6.5<S/N<8)
- ~200 GRB/year in SPI ACS. Used for IPN triangulation.
- Inform PI of Open programs of the observation status (not for public data).
- Inform all PIs of data rights in case of problems or relevant serendipitous sources (no data rights).
- 63 ATeLs related to INTEGRAL discoveries
- We inform the PI of public programs before using the observations.



INTEGRAL and ATELs





- ATELs related to INTEGRAL or IGR sources are steadily published over the mission lifetime.
- INTEGRAL results occupied half of ATELs during the first two years and possibly boosted the attention to transient X-ray sources
- Other missions and ground based experiments increased the total number of ATELS

ISDC Operations/data distribution

- NRT data are available within 3 hours. Smooth processing.
- The operational archive is now revision 3
- Rev_3 reprocessing: completed and available.
- JEM-X off-line energy calibration not always used the due to variable delivery time: need of OSA energy reconstruction step

CONS telemetry



Revolution number

Cons distribution delay Last processed revolution is 1235 (23-24 Nov 2012)



Sum of Good time intervals wrt to planned time



Sum of Good time intervals wrt to planned time



Data downloads

Month 2012	FTP		Browse		Rsync		ESAC/ rsync (GB)	Total (GBytes)	Total unique visits
	GBytes	accesses	MBytes	accesses	GBytes	accesses			
January	3234.65	99	117.27	41	800.76	23	131.46	3904	163
FEbruary	943.12	111	282.50	92	1834.36	34	346.37	2431	237
March	0.004	1	134.10	84	5643.36	31	82.10	5561	116
April	594.47	47	224.58	98	543.21	28	59.44	1078	173
May	1181.49	77	199.76	90	864.82	33	17.88	2029	200
June	1505.23	108	6.51	11	838.98	28	3.94	2340	147
July	668.67	89	0	0	635.22	22	0	1304	111
August	421.63	71	113.02	46	721.06	30	97.44	1045	147
Septembe	895.33	72	723.63	106	3155.05	41	364.37	3687	219
October	785.82	71	367.71	108	2069.86	39	97.46	2759	218

Trasfer from Italy



Added Rsync since 2009

OSA downloads

- OSA 10 software was downloaded 101 since its delivery (excluded ISDC downloads).
 - 35 linux 64, 25 linux 32, 22 Mac, 16 source
 - 46 testdata downloads
- Renovated interest.

High level archive, HEAVENS

		ISDC INTEGRAL PIE LOFT SAFA HEAVENS	anck Gala FACT ASTRO-H POLAR CT/ RI JEM-EUSO ATHENA CAP HEAVEN
O Query parameters			₿₽₿₽₽?
Source name:		or select a famous object \$	Basic Advanced
or RA DEC:		Equatorial FK5 \$	
Time interval 🕒 :		MJD (TT)	*
All None			
Planck INTEGRAL OM	RXTE ASM INTEGRA	AL JEM-X 🗹 RXTE PCA 🗹 INTEGRAL ISGRI	INTEGRAL PICSIT
INTEGRAL SPI	AL SPIACS FERMILAT	HEGRA INTEGRALIREM	
Sky image	En	ergy band [keV]: 17.3-80.0 \$	
Ightcurve with a bin size of	f hours \$	Min - Max: 13.0 \$ 520.9 \$	
Spectrum			
		Submit Reset	

130 single accesses per month !!

Included FERMI/LAT, Planck, SPI, and RXTE.

- Inclusion of XMM Newton is almost there.
- Development

 on hold for
 funding
 shortage

Simplified OSA?

- Guarantee archive usability of INTEGRAL data, two possible ways
 - high level products from HEAVENS, limited choice of energy ranges and time bins
 - user friendly and maintainable OSA to exploit archive data and retain some flexibility

Technical requirements and open issues

- reduce dependency on external S/W: eliminate GUI inherited from CERN root?
- simplify building process to reduce need of maintenance: migrate to heasoft-like configure and make file (under investigation)?
- distribute OSA with heasoft?
- reduce number of input parameters
- allow for trivial parallelization with grid engine (separate scw processing) ?





Scientific requirements

- No need for large user manuals, reduced number of options
- Define energy bins separately for imaging spectra and light curves: SPI like fashion
- Define user GTI (allow for phase or time resolved analysis: pulsars, BH)
- Discard unreliable data (short noisy scw, difficult for SPI)
- ... IUG??

Ways to achieve the goals (with limited man-power)

- Simplify the science analysis scripts
- Rewrite some executables (need support from consortium !)

Future activity

- Routine update of IC files
- Guarantee smooth operations
- Update of OSA for JEM-X (and PicSIT ?)
- Prepare for long term operational phase: archive calibration and final OSA distribution